Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S_1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

04194448
Name of Company
Electoral Reform International Services Limited
AWe
Nicholas O'Reilly, 88 Wood Street , London, EC2V 7QF
Simon Thomas, 88 Wood Street , London, EC2V 7QF
the liguidator(s} of the company attach a copy of mag/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986
The Progress Report covers the penod from 06/05/2015 to 05/05/2016
Signed Date &L{\,\S’E\b
Moorfields
88 Wood Street
London
EC2V 7QF
Ref ERISO03/INOR/STIDUSSINE/TS m,” ’" ,' m’,m ,’ ,’ "”” ’m
*A5738LZB"
Software Supphed by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow A22 26/05/2016 #377

COMPANIES HOUSE




Electoral Reform International Services Limited
(in Creditors Voluntary Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ First Progress Report
in accordance with
S104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 and

Rule 4.49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986 {as amended)

16 May 2016




Electoral Reform International Services Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liqudation
Joint Liquidators' Progress Report

Contents

Section

1 Background and Statutory Information

2 Progress of the Liquidation

3 Distributions to Creditors

4 Net Property Calculation and Prescribed Part

5 Jomnt Liquidators’ Remuneration

6 Jomnt Liquidators’ Disbursements

7 Creditors' Rights

8 Next Report

Appendices

| Statutory Information

Il Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments Account
i SIP 9 Time Analysis for Penod

v Moorfields Charging and Disbursement Recovery Policy
Disclaimer

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating creditors for information purposes. The
report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from,
in whole or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or
by any other person for any purpose whatsoever




Electoral Reform International Services Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Jont Liquidators' Progress Report

Electoral Reform International Services Limited — in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
(“The Company”)

1.

2.1
211

Background and Statutory Informaticn

Further to the appointment of Joint Liquidators of the above Company on 6 May
2015 and in accordance with Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act”),
The Joint Liquidators present their annual report to creditors This 15 the Joint
Liquidators’ first progress report on the conduct of the Liquidation from 6 May 2015 to
5 May 2016 in accordance with the requirements of Rule 4 48C of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 (as amended) (“the Rules”)

The Company entered Admirustration on 19 November 2015 and subsequently
entered Liquidation on 6 May 2015, Nichclas O'Rellly and Simon Thomas both
licensed Insclvency Practitioners of Moorfields Advisory Limited, 88 Wood Street,
London EC2V 7Q ("Moorfields™), were appointed Joint Liquidators (“the Liquidators™)

As detailed in the Joint Administrators’ final progress report, dated and circulated to
all known creditors on 7 May 2015, it 1s anticipated that a surplus will be available for
a distributton to unsecured creditors It i1s difficult to estimate the quantum of any
distribution at this stage

No fees have been drawn in respect of the Liguidators’ remuneration dunng the
perod of this report

Further information regarding fees and disbursements drawn I1s given in sections 5, 6
and 7 Statutory information relating to the Company and the Jomnt Liguidators’
appointment is attached at Appendix |

Progress of the Liquidation

The Ligudators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the penod from 6 May 2015 to
5 May 2016, together with a comparnson to the Directors' Statement of Affairs
("SOA") values Is attached at Appendix il

The Liqudators would comment specifically as follows

Realisation of assets

Debtors

As detailed in the Admiristrators’ final progress report, there remamed debtor
balances of £288,734 n respect of ongoing projects The debtors were claiming
set-off against the balances in full, for vanous reasons primarily relating to the
fallure of the Company to complete the projects

Solicitors were Instructed to advise on the validity of the set-offs applied and, where
commercial, to pursue the remaining debts




Electoral Reform International Services Limuted - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Joint Liquidators’ Progress Report

212

2.2

2.3

The solicitors advised that whilst the clams for set-off were capable of being
challenged, the prospects of success were too low to warrant further costs

Rent deposit

As advised In the Joint Adminustrators’ final progress report, the landlord of the
Company’s trading premises was holding a rent deposit in the sum of £20,000

A refund of £1,123 was received by the Liquidators in respect of the deposit A
schedule of dilapidations was received from the Landlord and it was not considered
appropriate to contest this in the circumstances

it 1s therefore not anticipated that there will be any further realisations in this regard

VAT Refund from Administration

The Administrators filed a final VAT Return which showed a repayment was due to
the Company 1n the sum of £5,069 and this was received by the Liquidators in the
period

Assets still to be realised

There are no further assets to be realised in the Liguidation

Costs of Realisations

The majorty of the costs of the Liquidation are detalled in the receipts and
payments account at Appendix |l Further comment s provided in respect of
professional advisers’ fees in section 2.4

Certain expenses and disbursements incurred and paid directly by the Liquidators

are not detalled on the receipts and payments account Further detail is provided In
section 7




Electoral Reform International Services Limited - In Creditors' Voluntary Liguidation
Joint Liquidators’ Progress Report

24

2.5
251

252

Professional Advisers

The Joint Liguidators have used the professional advisers hsted below

amokt
bl -

Brecher LLP Advice 1n relation to

Solicitors debtor recovenes
and disbursements
correspondence
with debtors

The Liguidators' choice of professional advisers was based upon their perception of
the advisers’ experience and ability to perform this type of work, the complexity and
nature of the assignment and the basis of the fee arrangement with them The
Administrators have reviewed the fees charged and are satisfied that they are
reasonable in the circumstances of the case.

investigations

Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986

In accordance with the Company Directors Disquabfication Act 1986, the
Liguidators have submitted a report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company
to the Department for Business Innovation & Skills As this 1s a confidenhial report,
the Liquidators are not able to disclose the contents

To complete this report a review of the Company's financral accounts, bank
statements and the directors’ questionnaires were undertaken regarding the period
leading up to the Ligwdation, to ascertain whether or not there had been any
misconduct by the Directors in the form of any preference payments, transactions
at an undervalue or wrongful trading

If creditors wish to bnng any matters they believe to be relevant to the attention of
the Jont Liquidators, they are invited to do so in wnting te Simon Thomas and
Nicholas O'Reilly at Moorfields Adwisory Lirmited, 88 Wood Street, London, EC2V
TQF

SIP 2 (E&W) Initial Assessment of Potential Recoveries

As part of thetr duties, the Liquidators are obliged to review alt information available
to them and conduct an initial assessment of whether there are any matters that
might lead to a recovery for the benefit of the crediters This inihal assessment
included enquines Into any potential claims that may be brought against parties
either connected to or who have had past dealings with the Company

Having completed this review, the Liquidators have identified no further avenues of
recovery




Electoral Reform International Services Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidafion
Joint Liquidators’ Progress Report

32

33

Distributions to Creditors

Secured Creditors

As detalled in the Joint Administrators’ final progress report, Electoral Reform
Services Limited (“ERS") has foregone its securnity and as such there are no
secured creditors in the Liquidation

Preferential Creditors

Preferential creditors were estimated to be £26,906 for the purposes of the SOA

ERS made an ex gratia payment to certain employees, totaling £8,907, in respect
of a proportion of the estimated shortfall due to certain employees following their
claims to the Redundancy Payments Service In this regard, ERS would have a
subrogated preferential claim in the Administration As ERS has opted to forgo all
claims, however, it no longer has a preferential claim in the Liquidation

A first and final dividend of 100 p in the £, totalling £29,357 was paid to preferential
creditors on 22 September 2015 Of this sum, deductions of £1,225 were made and
paid over to HM Revenue & Customs in respect of PAYE/NIC

Unsecured Credifors

The Liquidators have received claims totaling £2,223,882 to date but no defined
clarfication of creditors’ claims has been undertaken

Based on current information, it 1s estimated that the unsecured creditors will
receive a dividend of between 3 pence and 5 pence inthe £

Although | am unable to confirm the timing of a distnibution, creditors are now
invited to submit their claims by completing the attached Statement of Claim Form

Note if you have already provided details of your claim, nothing further 1s required

Calculation of Net Property and Prescribed Part

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Act, the Liquidators must state the
amount of funds available to unsecured creditors in respect of the Prescribed Part.
This provision only applies where the Company has granted a floating charge to a
creditor after 15 September 2003

As ERS provided notice that it would like to forgo its secunty and any claim it has
against the Company, the Prescrnbed Part no longer applies




Electoral Reform International Services Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Joint Liguidators’ Progress Report

51

52

53

54

55

56

Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration

The statutory prowvistons relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 4 127 of the
Rules Further information 1s given in the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals’ publication ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’, a copy of which
may be accessed from the web site of the Insolvency Practitioners Association at
www.insolvency-practitioners org uk (follow ‘Regulation and Guidance’ then
‘Creditors’ Guides to Fees’), or is available in hard copy upon wntten request to the
Liquidators' offices

Pursuant to Rule 4 127 (5A)} of the Rules, the basis of remuneration as fixed In a
pnor administration 1s extended to a subsequent Liquidation. The approval of
remuneration on a time cost basis in the previous administration, as reported
above, therefore applies to remuneration drawn in the Liquidation.

The Ligindator's time costs for the period from 6 May 2015 to § May 2016 are
£17,998 50 This represents 69 60 hours at an average rate of £258 60 per hour
Attached at Appendix Il 1s a SIP 9 Time Analysis which provides defails of the
activity costs incurred by staff grade dunng this period in respect of the costs fixed
by reference to time properly spent by the Liquidators and therr team in managing
the Liquidation

It 1s the Liquidators’ policy to delegate the routine administration of the Liquidation
to less senior staff in order to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work
performed These staff are supervised by sentor staff and the Liquidators Any
matter of complexity or significance 1s dealt with by the senior staff on the team and
the Liquidators

The Liquidators’ time has predominantly been spent dealing with the following

Adminustration and Case planning,

Administrative set-up,

Appeintment notiffication,

Maintenance of records,

Statutory reporting,

Correspondence with debtors and liaising with solicitors n order to pursue

the debts,

« Liaising with the landlord 1n relation to the return of the rent deposit and
schedule of dlapidations,

¢ Imbal review of creditor claims,
Adjudicating preferential creditor claims, and,

» Declanng and issuing a dividend to preferential creditors

* & & & &

The Liquidators have not drawn any fees in respect of their time costs to date

Aftached at Appendix IV 1s a schedule detailing activities undertaken together with
supporting information in accordance with the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals’ Statement of Insolvency Practice 8 ("SIP 97)




Electoral Reform International Services Limited - in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Joint Liquidators’ Progress Report

6

Joint Liquidators’ Disbursements

Where expenses are incurred In respect of the insolvent estate they can be
recharged in accordance with SIP 9 Such expenses can be divided into two
categories

Category 1 Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements are defined as specific expenditure relating to the
management of the msolvent’s affairs and referable to payment to an independent
third party Such disbursements can be paid from the insclvent’'s assets without
approval from the creditors’ committee or the general body of creditors It 1s
Moorfields’ policy to disclose Category 1 disbursements drawn but not to seek
approval for therr payment

The Liquidators are prepared to provide such addtional infformation as may
reasonably be required to support the disbursements drawn

The following Category 1 disbursements have been incurred by the Liquidators to
date but not paid

Disbursement Accrued as at
5 May 2016
£
Bordereau 72 00
TOTAL 72.00

Category 2 Disbursements

Category 2 disbursements are charges made by the Liquidators’ firm that include
elements of shared or overhead costs SIP 9 provides that such disbursements are
subject to approval as If they were remuneration

The following Category 2 disbursements are currently charged by this firm

e Stationery and postage charge for sending out circulars — 5 pence per sheet
plus postage at cost
A set-up charge of £50 per case for online creditor reporting where applicable

* Mileage allowances are paid at HM Revenue & Customs approved rates For
personnel using therr own vehicles, these are currently 45 pence per mile for
the first 10,000 miles and 25 pence per mile thereafter

* A charge of £10 for identfication search’s per directar to comply with Money
l.aunderng Regulations

The following Category 2 disbursements have been incurred by the Liquidators to
date but not paid




Electoral Reform Intematronal Services Limited - in Credrtors’ Voluntary Liquidatron
Joint Liguidators’ Progress Report

81

82

91

Disbursement Accrued as at
5 May 2016
£
Creditor Portal 50 00
TOTAL 50.00

Creditors’ rights

A secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 5% in
value of the unsecured creditors) may request in wnting within 21 days of the
receipt of this report that the Liquidator provide further inforrnation about his
remuneration or expenses which have been itemised in this progress report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least
10% in value of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this
progress report make an application to court on the grounds that the basis fixed for
the Liquidator's remuneration, the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred
by the Liquidator as set out in this progress report are excessive

Next report

The Liguidators are required to provide a further report on the progress of the
Liguidation within two months of the end of the next anniversary of the Liquidation,
untess they have concluded matters prior to this, in which case | will write to all
creditors with my final progress report ahead of convening the final meeting of
creditors

if you have any quenes regarding this report please contact Nicola Elsworth on the below

details

You

ithfully

R Thomas
Joint Liquidator

[n]s]l
Fax

Email

0207 186 1149
0207 186 1177
nelsworth@moorfieldscr com




Appendix |

Electoral Reform International Services Limited (in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Company Information

Company Number
Registered Office
Trading Address
Principal Activity
Appointment details

Jont Liguidators

Jomnt Liguidators’ address
Date of appointment

Appointed by

Functions

EC Regulations

Statutory Information

04194448
c/o Moorfields Advisory Limited, 88 Wood Street, London, EC2V 7QF
201 Lincoln House, 1-3 Bnixton Road, London SWS 6DE

Electoral Reform Consultancy Services

Nicholas O'Rellly {IP Number 8309) and Simon Thomas (IP Number
8920)

Moorfields, 88 Wood Street, London EC2V 7QF
6 May 2015

Paragraph 83 Schedule B1 Insolvency Act 1986 for the purposes of
effecting a distnbution to the unsecured creditors.

Any act required or authonsed under any enactment to be done by a
Liguidator may be done by either or both of the Joint Liquidators
acting jointly or alone

The Company's registered office 1s from where the Company carries
on its business Therefore in the absence of proof to the contrary,
the Company's centre of main interests 1s in the United Kingdom and
as such these proceedings will be the main proceedings as defined
in article 3 of the EC regulation




Electoral Reform International Services Limited
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
6 May 2015 to 5 May 2016

Estimated to realise

per Statement of
Affairs
RECEIPTS Notes £
Bank Interest Gross
Rent Deposit
Debtors 50,000 00

Surplus from Administration
VAT from Admenistration

Total Receipts
PAYMENTS
Professional Fees
Legal Fees
Stationary & Postage
Storage Costs
Statutory Advertising
VAT Recewvable
Total Payments

Net Receipts and Payments
DISTRIBUTIONS

Preferential Creditors 1

Balances in Hand

Notes

1 Distnbution of 100p in the £ in relation to Employee wages arrears and accrued holiday

Appendix Il

Total (£)

117 89
1,123 94
75,277 36
5,069 64

81,588.83

33594
2,583 00
174 80
509 28
169 20
56 58

3828.80

77,760.03

20,357 66

48,402.37



00°0

| 00’0

|
09°85¢ om.wm\m.m— 09°69 0o'vh 0Ly 00°S 05t
6£°26¢ 05°206 0¢€'2 00°0 00°L 0£'0 0oL
11 60§ 0G 159 gl 000 coo 0E0 0oL
00 St¢ 00 sbe Q0L 000 1] 8 000 000
£L'8Le 00'L6Z's [ITAR A A (1]: 8 ol'st 0’0 0070
00 g0¢ 00919 02 000 0e L 0L 0 ooo0
00 s¥2 0S ZvE'L 05 ¢S 000 0585 000 000

! 50812 05 6822 0s 0} 085 0L 000 000
00 5§52 0% 221 050 000 050 ({0 4] 000
80 9¥Z 05 016 L€ goo 0L¢ coo 000
66°9%2Z 00°162' ag'L) 00'0 0g'LL 00°0 00’0
00 S+ 05 81g oe | 000 oelL aoo 000
ot g¥c 00 +#99°L 0L9 000 0.9 0oo 000
00 5+C 0s ZZL 050 000 050 Q0’0 00Q
00 S¥Z 00 98¢ 08z 0oo 08¢ 000 000
697992 00 ¥10'6 og'ee 0z's 0L'6) o'y 052
Qg L9¢ 00 040'tL 00 ¥ 000 0SE 0s 0 000
00 6L5 05 £82°1 052 000 000 goo 082
Ly 191 05 06%') 068 ozg 0.0 000 000
FAR WA 0s €22'1 0e 9 000 0g S 00t 000
00 082 00 8 00 000 0E O 000 000
00 s¥¢ 05 81t ot 000 0t 000 000
00 S¥2Z 00 086 00t 000 00 ¥ 000 000
[A-R: 1% 00 090'2 059 oo ooy 052 000
{3) ayey 3es uoddng  sjeuojssajord
Aunoy eBeseay  (3) 10D ewi| SINOH [0l ¥ SIUEYS|SSY  JO|UOg JOUIQ JeBeuejy leuued

Il xipueddy

Pewe|) s0a |ej0]
SINOY 230

suonebRseAuy|

spodsy vaQo
oucwvcon_mmtou £4010811Q0

sio)ipalg

SWIeD JOJPaL [BNUSIa)ald
SWIe|D 1o)pald sakodws
SpuapInIp Jo JuswAed
SWIE|D JO}JIPaId painossu
@ouapuodsano) Joypaln

uonesijesy Jessy
sie (eba) pajejal Jassy
si0lqaq

Kuadold ployasean / ployaald
5)assy 8110

Bujuuejd 'g ujwpy

SuUIN}a) 1 D pue | yA Juiodde 1s04
MBINDY Jauped

Buuaiysen

Buuoyuol sasen

fuipoday onelg

$PIOD3Y J0 SOUBURUBN
uonesynon jusunuioddy

dn 198 anjensIupY

HOROUN HIOM JO LUOHEIYISSRID

910z Aep 6 01 6102 A2y 9 pouad ayy 10} sisAjeue awny Jusuguiodde ysod s103epinb|] Jutop
ucnepinbi Ul - pejW|T S62|AJEG JRUQJIEUISIL| ULI0JOY |BI0}D6|T




Electoral Reform International Services Limited - In Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation
Jomnt Liquidators’ Progress Report

Appendix |V

Moorfields Charging and Disbursement Recovery Policy

1. Explanation of Time Analysis Headings

Appendix IV of this report outlines the time costs to date in relation to activities undertaken
during this matter Set out below is a more detailled explanation of those activities included
in the headings provided

1.1. Administration and Planning

The following activities have been undertaken

Statutory duties associated with the appomtment including the filing of relevant
notices,

Notification of the appontment to creditors, members, employees and other
interested parties,

Setting up of case files

Reviewing avarlable information to determine the appropriate strategy,

Setting up and maintaining bank accounts,

Implementing the strategy for the Administration,

6 monthly progress review of the case,

Completion of statutory returns to the Insolvency Compliance Unit of the
Department for Business Innovation and Skills

Staffs at different levels were involved in the above activities, depending upon the
‘ expenence required

1.2. Realisation of assets

Appendix | shows the realisations made dunng the period of the Liquidation. In this case
the assets belonging to the Company were as follows

Rent Deposit Refund
Debtors

i The time spent includes the following matters

Liaising with the landlord of the Company's previous trading premises in order to
recover rent deposit, and
Correspondence with debtors and instructing solicttors to pursue debts

1.3. Creditors

The time spent includes the following matters

® & & & & @

Recording and maintaining the hst of creditors,

Dealing with employee related matters,

Recording creditor claims,

Dealing with specific creditor calls and correspondence,
Adjudicating claims of preferential creditors, and
Issuing a dividend to preferential creditors

11




Electoral Reform International Services Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Joint Liquidators’ Progress Report

1.4. Investigations
The time spent includes the following matters

Corresponding with Company directors for purposes of conduct report,

Issuing questionnaires and requests for Statement of Affarrs, and

Reviewing Company records and questionnawres and prepanng the statutory return
in accordance with the requirements of the Department for Business Innovation and
Skills

2. Statement of Pelicy on Charging Remuneration and Disbursements January 2015

In accordance with best practice we provide below detals of policies of Moorfields, in
respect of fees and disbursements for work in relation to insolvency estates

The Partners will engage managers and other staff to work on the insolvent estate and
statutory compliance diaries The work required 1s delegated to the most appropriate level
of staff taking account of the nature of the work and the individual's expenence Additional
assistance 1s provided by accounting and treasury executives dealing with the estate’s bank
accounts Work camed out by all staff 1s subject to the overall supervision of the Partners

All time spent by staff working directly on case related matters 1s charged to a time code
established for the case Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which i1s subject
to change over time

The cumrent charge out rates per hour of staff within the firm who may be involved In
working on the insolvency follows this in no way implies that staff at all such grades will
work on the case

GRADE £

Partner 530
Director/Sentor Manager 450
Manager 355
Assistant Manager 300
Senior Admimistrator 255
Administrator 225
Cashier/ Support 195

The rates charged by Moorfields are reviewed pernodically in January & July each year and
are adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm’s overheads

Our rates increased on 1 January 2016 The charge out rates per hour for the period from
1 January 2015 to 31 December 2015 were

12




Electoral Reform Intemational Services Limited - in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Joint Liquidators’ Progress Report

GRADE £
Partner 515
Director/ Senior 425
Manager 355
Manager

Assistant Manager 280
Senior Administrator 245
Administrator 195-225
Cashier/ Support 195

The rates charged by Moorfields are reviewed penodically in January & July each year and
are adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm's overheads

Time spent on casework Is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken s recorded at that time in units of
6 minutes

Where an officeholder's remuneration 1s approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to
the case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate

Where remuneration has been approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced will be
provided to any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a commiitee to
the creditors, the report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable
the recipients to see the average rates of such costs

Approved remuneration will be drawn at such times that sufficient funds are available

OTHER COSTS

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9, where expenses are incurred in
respect of the nsolvent estate they wili be recharged Such expenses can be divided into
two categornies

Category 1 Disbursements

Separate charges are made in respect of directly attnbutable expenses (Category 1
disbursements) such as travelling, postage, photocopying (if external prowider}, statutory
advertising and other expenses made on behalf of the assignment

Such disbursements can be paid from the insolvent's assets without approval from the
Creditors’ Committee or the general body of creditors  |n ine with Statement of Insolvency
Practice No 9, it 1s our policy to disclose Category 1 disbursements drawn but not to seek
approval for their payment We are prepared to provide such adddional information as may
reasonably be required to support the disbursements drawn

Category 2 Disbursements

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors These dishursements can
include costs incurred by Moorfields for the provision of services which include an element
of recharged overhead, for example, room hire or document storage Statement of
Insolvency Practice No 9 provides that such disbursements are subject to approval as if
they were remuneration It 1s our policy, In hne with the Statement, to seek approval for
Category 2 disbursements before they are drawn

13




Electoral Reform International Services Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Joint Liquidators’ Progress Report

The following Category 2 disbursements are currently charged by this firm

« Stationery and postage charge for sending out circulars — 5 pence per sheet plus postage
at cost

» A set-up charge of £50 per case for oniine crecditor reporting where applicable

+ Mileage allowances are paid at HM Revenue & Customs approved rates. For personnel
using their own vehicles, these are currently 45 pence per mile for the first 10,000 miles and
25 pence per mile thereafter

It should be noted that disbursements costs might increase from time to time, however,
increases would only be in line with inflation or increases from our supplier

14




